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Terms: All books are 8vo, cloth bound and in good or be!er condition unless otherwise noted.
All prices are net.
Cash with order. Institutions billed.
Please add $3.50 shipping for the "rst item and 85 cents for each additional.

California residents please add the appropriate sales tax. No orders will be shipped without receipt of same!
All books are returnable within ten days of receipt if not as described.
We accept Visa/MC/Discover/Novus/American Express and checks.

1.   50 KARIKATURA IZ "JEZEVOG" ALBUMA. Beograd: Novinsko i Izdavachko Preduzece Uaruzenja No-
vinara Srbije, 1952. Oblong 8vo. Wraps. 51 leaves (with cartoons printed on rectos).  Very good.   $100.00

 Album of 50 anti-Soviet cartoons.

2.   ADAMS, Vyvyan. The British Co-operative Movement. Illustrated with b/w photos. London: Conservative 
Political Centre, (1948). 8vo. Wraps. iv, 75 p.  C.P.C. No. 36. Scattered underlining; else very good.   $17.50

3.   THE ADVOCATE: A JOURNAL OF TEMPERANCE. Vol. I, No. 2 (May, 1900).  Very good.   $30.00

 Monthly temperance journal edited in San Jose by Mrs. Bertha Rice.

4.   AFFORD, H. The Co-operative Employee: His Place in the Movement. London: Education Committee of 
the London Co-operative Society Limited, (1946). 12mo. Wraps. 15 p.  Co-operative Discussion Group 
Outlines No. 5. Number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $17.50

5.   AFFORD, H. Wartime Co-operative Worker. Illustrated with cartoons by Fred Young. Manchester: Co-
operative Union Ltd., (1941). 8vo. Wraps. 31 p.  Number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $25.00

6.   AGIT-PROP DEPARTMENT, COMMUNIST PARTY OF GREAT BRITAIN. Class War or Imperialist  War: 
Information Bulletin for the Use of Propagandists and Party Training Groups. London: Communist  Party of 
Great Britain, 1928. 8vo. Wraps. 15 p.  Paper browning, cover separating at spine; else very good.   $30.00

7.   AGOLLI, Dritero. Short  Stories. Tirana: The "8 Nëntori" Publishing House, 1985. 12mo. Wraps. 209 p.  
Some cover wear; else very good.   $30.00

8.   AIDIT, D. N. & M. H. Lukman. 41 Tahun PKI. Djakarta: Jajasan "Pembaruan," 1961. 12mo. Wraps. 47 p. 
With erratum slip laid in.  Very good.   $45.00

9.   AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR. Report of the Proceedings of the Twenty-second Annual Con-
vention Held at New Orleans, Louisiana, November 13 to 22, 1902. Washington: The Law Reporter Com-
pany, 1902. 8vo. Binder's cloth. xvii, 258 p.  Library bookplate & stamps on paste-downs; else very good.    
 $45.00

10.   ANARCHIST NEWS: AN INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF OPINION. Vol. I, No. 1 (November, 1980) - 
Vol. II, No. 1 (January, 1982).  Mailing labels; else very good.   $50.00

 First six issues of this anarchist bulletin issued in New York by the Libertarian Press Service & edited by 
Abe Bluestein, Sam Dolgoff, Gabriel Javsicas & Maria Gil.
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11.   ARNOT, R. Page. The Russian Revolution. London: Labour Research Department, (1923). 8vo. Wraps. 35 
p.  Syllabus Series No. 6. 2nd edition. Very good.   $25.00

12.   ASHLEY, George T. "Where Do We Go from Here?" and How Do We Get There? A Program for Democ-
racy: A Challenge to the Old Order. Being a Critical Analysis of Our Present  Economic Condition since Oc-
tober, 1929, Its Causes and the Consequences Thereof, with a Suggested Remedy Therefor. Hollywood: 
Self-published, 1939. 8vo. Wraps. 111 p.  Some cover wear & spotting; else very good.   $35.00

13.   BAD HUMOR. Vol. 1, No. 1 (May, 1938).  Covers chipped at spine & detached, some cover wear & soiling 
otherwise, staples rusty.   $45.00

 First issue (of two) of this political humor magazine. This issue contains "Draft Every Striker!" by John K. 
Boss, Secretary, American Empire Chamber of Commerce, "Don't Let the People Vote on It!" by John L. 
Scrugham, Grand Fuehrer, National Offense Society, "Youth Section" by Charles Evans Hughes, "The 
Super-Colossalest Navy" by Real Admiral J. P. Morgan, "The Idler the Richer" by Mrs. Pendergast Drexel, 
"Hitler McNutt for President" by Sedgwick Ellery, "John Reed Arrives Only to Face Trial: Trotsky Envoy, 
Wanted for an Article in The Masses, Examined at Atlantic Port," "My 12 Years in the Powder Room" by 
Nonny Randolph, etc.

14.   BARANSKI, Dr. Leon. Some Economic Problems of Poland: A Lecture Delivered in London at  a Con-
ferece of School Teachers on March 21st, 1943. [London]: Self-published, 1943. 8vo. Wraps. 16 p.  Upper 
corner bumped, number stamp on front cover; else very good.   $25.00

15.   BARKAN, Joanne. Visions of Emancipation: The Italian Workers' Movement  since 1945. Illustrated with b/
w photos. New York: Praeger, (1984). 8vo. Boards. xxi, 265 p.  1st edition. About fine.   $30.00

16.   BARNES, Alfred, M.P. Private Enterprise and Its Inherent  Waste. Manchester: National Co-operative Pub-
lishing Society, 1924. 8vo. Wraps. 8 p.  "Co-operative News" Reprints. No. 2. Number stamped on front 
cover, light wear; else very good.   $40.00

17.   BARÓN, Enrique. Federacion de Partidos Socialistas. Barcelona: Editorial Avance, (1976). 12mo. Wraps. 
166 p.  Avance Serie Politica 4. Primera edición. About fine.   $17.50

18.   BEALS, Carleton. Rome or Death: The Story of Fascism. Illustrated with b/w photos. New York & London: 
Century Co., 1923. 12mo. Black cloth, stamped in orange. 347 p.  1st edition. Fine.   $37.50

19.   BEAUCHAMP, Kay. Canvassing. London: London District  Committee, Communist  Party, (1945). 12mo. 
Wraps. 15 p.  Very good.   $17.50

20.   BEAUCHAMP, Kay. Our Borough: An Introductory Discussion Syllabus. Foreword by Douglas Garman. 
London: London District Committee, Communist Party, ca. 1945. 12mo. Wraps. 20 p.  Very good.   $17.50

 Outline of the working of a Branch Committee of the Communist Party. Beauchamp was Finsbury Commu-
nist Councillor.

21.   BENJAMIN, Herbert. Shall It  Be Hunger Doles or Unemployment Insurance? New York: National Unem-
ployment Council, (1934). 24mo. Wraps. 23 p.  Unemployment Series No. 5. Revised edition. Seidman 
B150. Paper browning; else very good.   $30.00
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22.   BILL-BELOTSERKOVSKY, V. Life Is Calling: A Play in Four Acts. Edited by Ben Blake. Translated by 
Anthony Wexley. New York: International Publishers, ca. 1937. 12mo. Boards. 88 p.  1st American edition 
(from the Soviet sheets). A bit  bumped at  base of spine, minor soiling; else a fine copy of a very fragile pro-
duction.   $45.00

23.   BLAISDELL, Lowell L. The Desert  Revolution: Baja California, 1911. Illustrated with b/w photos. Madi-
son: University of Wisconsin Press, 1962. 8vo. Cloth. xiii, 268 p.  1st  edition. Previous owner's name on 
paste-down; else very good in lightly worn, price clipped d.w.   $30.00

24.   BLUM, Emanuel and Joseph C. Figueiredo. What's Ahead for Textile Workers. Boston: Communist Party of 
New England, 1948. 12mo. Wraps. 47 p.  Seidman B319. Fine.   $15.00

25.   BONANNO, Alfredo M. Critique of Syndicalist  Methods: Trade Unionism to Anarcho-Syndicalism. Intro-
duction by Andy McGowan. Port Glasgow, Scotland: Bratach Dubh Publications, ca. 1977. 8vo. Wraps. 48 
p.  Bratach Dubh Anarchist Pamphlets No. 2.   $15.00

26.   BONNARD, André. Les Intellectuels et la Révolution d'Octobre. Lausanne: Association Suisse - URSS, 
1948. 12mo. Wraps. 15 p.  Vertical crease; else very good.   $25.00

27.   BOSTON SOCIALIST PARTY. Attention! Attention! Socialist Party Ratification Meeting, Thursday, Octo-
ber 3, 1912, 8 p. m. at  Congress Hall, 263 Broadway, Chelsea. The Following Prominent Speakers Will Ad-
dress: Rev. Roland D. Sawyer, Candidate for Governor, Prof. Ellen Hayes, Candidate for Secretary of State, 
Squire E. Putney, Candidate for Congress and Many Others. Don't Fail to Come! All Welcome! Boston: So-
cialist Party, 1912. 6 x 9 in. Broadside. Printed on red paper.  Very good.   $45.00

28.   BOSTON SOCIALIST PARTY. Boston Socialist  Party Final Rally! Ford Hall, Monday 4th November. 
Speakers: Roland D. Sawyer, Candidate for Governor, Robert  B. Martin, Candidate for Lieut.-Governor, 
Prof. Ellen Hayes, Candidate for Secretary of State, Sylvester J. McBride, Candidate for Auditor, Louis F. 
Weiss, Candidate for Treasurer, George E. Roewer, Jr., Candidate for Attorney-General. Chairman, Thomas 
G. Connolly. Meeting Starts 8 P.M. Admission 10 Cents. Boston: Socialist  Party, ca. 1912. 6 x 9 in. Broad-
side. Printed in red.  Very good.   $45.00

29.   BOSTON SOCIALIST PARTY. Celebrate Socialist Day, Sunday, Oct. 13th, 2 p.m. on Boston Common: 
Addresses by Roland D. Sawyer, Candidate for Governor, Robert  B. Martin, Candidate for Lieutenant-
Governor, Ellen Hayes, Candidate for Secretary of State, Louis F. Weiss, Candidate for Treasurer, Sylvester 
J. McBride, Candidate for Auditor, George E. Roewer, Jr., Candidate for Attorney-General. Come and Show 
Your Interest  in the Greatest  Movement  the World Has Ever Known; as Presented by the Candidates of the 
Socialist Party. Boston: Socialist Party, ca. 1912. 6 x 9 in. Broadside.  Very good.   $45.00

30.   BOSWELL, A[lexander] Bruce. The Eastern Boundaries of Poland. Cover design by Stanislaw Smosna. 
Illustrated with maps. Birkenhead: Polish Publication Committee, ca. 1943. 12mo. Wraps. 22 p.  Very good.  
 $20.00

31.   BRAMLEY, Ted. New London. London: London District Committee, Communist  Party of Great  Britain, 
ca. 1936. 12mo. Wraps. 59 p.  Small chip at upper right-hand corner of front cover; else very good.   $25.00

32.   BRINTON, J[ob] W[ells]. The Townsend National Recovery Plan: Ready Reference. Illustrated with b/w 
photos, drawings, cartoons & charts. Chicago: Townsend National Recovery Plan, Inc., 1936. Small 
8vo. Wraps. 96 p.  3rd edition, revised. About fine.   $17.50

33.   BRITISH FREE RUSSIA SOCIETY. Russian Experience of the Soviet Régime. London: British Free Rus-
sia Society, [1950]. 8vo. Wraps. 11 p.  Some wear & foxing; else very good.   $25.00
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 "A small but typical selection of translations of statements made by Russians - mainly peasants and workers 
- brought to this country since 1947 to work in British undermanned industries."

34.   BROWDER, Earl. The 18th Anniversary of the Founding of the Communist Party: Radio Address by Earl 
Browder, General Secretary of the Communist  Party, Delivered over a Coast-to-Coast Network of the Na-
tional Broadcasting Company, September 1, 1937. New York: Central Committee, Communist Party, 1937. 
4 x 9 in. Six-page leaflet.  Communist Party Broadcasts. Fine.   $30.00

35.   BROWDER, Earl. An American Foreign Policy for Peace. New York: Workers Library Publishers, (1940). 
12mo. Wraps. 13 p.  Seidman B555. Paper browning, vertical crease; else very good.   $15.00

36.   BROWDER, Earl. Collective Security - The Road to Peace. New York: Communist  Party, U.S.A., ca. 1938. 
8 x 11 in. Four-page leaflet.  Very good.   $25.00

 Part of a debate with Bruce Bliven & Charles Beard which ran in the pages of "The New Republic."

37.   BROWDER, Earl. Earl Browder on the Soviet Union. New York: Workers Library Publishers, (1942). 
12mo. Wraps. 47 p.  Seidman B580. Very good.   $15.00

38.   BROWDER, Earl. Foreign Policy and the Maintenance of Peace: Radio Address by Earl Browder, Commu-
nist  Party Candidate for U.S. President, Delivered over a Coast-to-Coast  Network of the National Radio 
Broadcasting Company, August  28, 1936. New York: National Campaign Committee, Communist Party, 
1936. 4 x 9 in. Six-page leaflet.  Communist Party Broadcasts 1. Fine.   $30.00

39.   BROWDER, Earl. The Future of the Anglo-Soviet-American Alliance. New York: Workers Library Pub-
lishers, (1942). 12mo. Wraps. 15 p.  Seidman B601. Paper browning; else very good.   $15.00

40.   BROWDER, Earl. The People's Road to Peace. New York: Workers Library Publishers, (1940). 12mo. 
Wraps. 63 p.  Seidman B563. Very good.   $15.00

 "Report by Earl Browder, General Secretary, in behalf of the National Committee, to the Eleventh National 
Convention of the Communist Party of the United States, held in New York, May 30 to June 2, 1940."

41.   BROWDER, Earl. Policy for Victory. New York: Workers Library Publishers, (1943). 12mo. Wraps. 96 p.  
Seidman B592. Paper browning; else very good.   $15.00

42.   BROWDER, Earl. Theory as a Guide to Action. No place: No publisher stated, 1939. 8 1/2 x 11 in. Stapled 
mimeographed sheets. 6 p.  Very good.   $25.00

 "The following is the complete text of the address by Earl Browder, general secretary of the Communist 
Party, U.S.A., at the 15th Anniversary of the Workers School, held at Mecca Temple on Dec. 16."

43.   BROWDER, Earl. The Three-Power Conference in Moscow (cover title: Moscow, Cairo, Teheran). New 
York: Workers Library Publishers, (1944). 12mo. Wraps. 23 p.  Seidman B605. Very good.   $15.00

44.   BURLIUK, David, H. W. L. Dana, Alexander Kaun and Isidor Schneider. Vladimir Mayakovsky 1894-
1930: Essays in Commemoration of the Tenth Anniversary of the Death of Vladimir Mayakovsky. New 
York: American Russian Institute, 1940. 8vo. Wraps. 98 p.  The American Quarterly on the Soviet Union, 
Vol. III, No. 1. Very good.   $25.00

45.   BURNS, Emile. The Case for Affiliation: Labour Party and Communist Party. London: Communist  Party of 
Great Britain, (1943). 16mo. Wraps. 15 p.  Staple rusty; else very good.   $15.00
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46.   BURNS, Emile. Democracy & Dictatorship: Report of Two Lectures Given by Mr. Emile Burns at a One-
Day School, Held on Saturday, February 12th, 1938. From notes taken by Mrs. P. Humphreys, Assistant 
Secretary, Aspley Guild of Co-operators. Nottingham: Nottingham Co-operative Society Limited, 1938. 
8vo. Wraps. 11 p.  Number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $30.00

47.   BURNS, Emile. Difficulties Facing Peace. London: Communist Party of Great  Britain, ca. late-1930s. 8vo. 
Wraps. 14 p.  The Peace Library. Some wear; else very good.   $17.50

48.   BURNS, Emile. Jobs, Homes and Security: Post-War Britain and the Way to Socialism. London: Commu-
nist Party of Great Britain, (1944). 8vo. Wraps. 15 p.  Some wear; else very good.   $15.00

49.   BURNS, Emile. Modern Finance. Oxford: Oxford University Press, 1922. 12mo. Wraps, d.w. 64 p.  2nd 
edition, revised. Fine in lightly worn & soiled d.w. with a couple of short edge tears.   $25.00

50.   BURNS, Emile. The Soviet Union and Finland. London: Communist  Party of Great Britain, (1940). 12mo. 
Wraps. 15 p.  War Library No. 3. Very good.   $15.00

51.   CALVERT, Cayley. Socialism? [London]: [Constitutional Speakers' League], [1908]. 8vo. Wraps. 16 p.  
Removed. Perhaps lacking cover. Very good.   $30.00

 Calvert concludes this anti-socialist tract with the statement: "Socialism is retrograde!"

52.   THE CAMBRIDGE EXHIBITION AGAINST WAR AND FACSICM. BROMLEY PUBLIC HALL, MAY 
5TH-9TH ... POPLAR TOWN HALL, MAY 19TH-23RD ... Cover designed by E. McKnight Kauffer. 
Cambridge: Publisher not stated, ca. 1935. 8vo. Wraps. [8] p.  Very good.   $75.00

53.   CAMPBELL, Homer Orpheus. Socialized Money. Seattle: Self-published, 1933. 8vo. Green cloth, stamped 
in black. 160 p.  1st edition. INSCRIBED & SIGNED. About fine.   $30.00

54.   CARLISLE SOUTH-END CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LIMITED. Co-operation Past - Present - Future: 
1844-1944 Rochdale Pioneers' Centenary Year; One Hundred Years of Co-operative Progress. Carlisle: Car-
lisle South-end Co-operative Society Limited, 1944. 12mo. Wraps. 16 p.  Number stamped on front  cover, 
doodling on rear cover; else very good.   $17.50

55.   CENTRO REPUBLICANO ESPAÑOL DE MEXICO. Por España, Contra Franco: (Mensaje a los Es-
pañoles, con Copia al Resto de la Opinión Mundial). Mexico: Centro Republicano Español de Mexico, 
1975. 16mo. Wraps. 64 p.  A bit faded at spine; else very good.   $25.00

56.   CESTARE, Frank. Meet  the Young Communist League. New York: Young Communist  League, U.S.A., 
(1943). 12mo. Wraps. 26 p.  Seidman C103. Very good.   $17.50

57.   THE CHINESE ANARCHIST  MOVEMENT. No place: Drowned Rat Publications, (1985). 4to. Wraps. 20 
p.  Drowned Rat Publications No. 1. About fine.   $15.00

58.   CLAESSENS, August and Rebecca Jarvis. The ABC of Parliamentary Law: A Brief Handbook on the Rules 
of Order for Meetings Adapted to the Needs of Labor. New York: Rand School Press, (1936). 8vo. Wraps. 
32 p.  The Rand School Labor Series. Very good.   $15.00

59.   CLEAVELAND, E[lisha] L[ord]. A Discourse on the Existing State of Morals in the City of New Haven 
Delivered before the New Haven Washington Temperance Union, in the Court  Street Church, Sabbath Eve-
ning, Oct. 13th ... New Haven: Printed by J. H. Benham by request of the Executive Committee, New Ha-
ven Washington Temperance Union, 1850. 8vo. Wraps. 20 p.  Front  cover detached, minor cover wear & 
soiling; else very good.   $30.00
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60.   CLYNES, J. R. Some Aspects of Workers' Control: An Address Given by the Right Honourable J. R. Cly-
nes, D.C.L., M.P., at  the Annual Aneurin Williams Memorial Lecture, at  the Co-operative Hall, Leicester, on 
Saturday, January 25th, 1936. Leicester: Co-operative Society Limited, 1936. 8vo. Wraps. [8] p.  Number 
stamped on front cover; else very good.   $25.00

61.   CO-OPERATIVE CO-PARTNERSHIP PROPAGANDA COMMITTEE. The Trade Unions and Co-
operative Co-partnership. Leicester: Co-operative Co-partnership Propaganda Committee, ca. 1947. 12mo. 
Wraps. 12 p.  Number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $17.50

62.   CO-OPERATIVE PARTY. Britain Reborn No. 1: Power & Fuel. Illustrated with b/w photos. London: Co-
operative Party, ca. 1931. 8vo. Wraps. 44 p. Small label, number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $25.00

 One of a series of seven pamphlets which explain the "policy of the Co-operative Party for grappling with 
the unemployment evil and for starting deliberate building of the Co-operative Commonwealth." The Co-
operative Party was the "political organ of the Co-operative Movement."

63.   CO-OPERATIVE PARTY. Britain Reborn No. 2: Transport. Illustrated with b/w photos. London: Co-
operative Party, ca. 1931. 8vo. Wraps. 40 p.  Small label, number stamped on front cover; else very good.    
 $25.00

 One of a series of seven pamphlets which explain the "policy of the Co-operative Party for grappling with 
the unemployment evil and for starting deliberate building of the Co-operative Commonwealth." The Co-
operative Party was the "political organ of the Co-operative Movement."

64.   CO-OPERATIVE PARTY. Britain Reborn No. 5: Men & Money. Illus. with b/w photos. London: Co-
operative Party, ca. 1931. 8vo. Wraps. 42 p.    $25.00

 One of a series of seven pamphlets which explain the "policy of the Co-operative Party for grappling with 
the unemployment evil and for starting deliberate building of the Co-operative Commonwealth." The Co-
operative Party was the "political organ of the Co-operative Movement."

65.   CO-OPERATIVE PARTY. Britain Reborn No. 6: Work for All. Illustrated with b/w photos. London: Co-
operative Party, ca. 1931. 8vo. Wraps. 42 p.  Number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $25.00

 One of a series of seven pamphlets which explain the "policy of the Co-operative Party for grappling with 
the unemployment evil and for starting deliberate building of the Co-operative Commonwealth." The Co-
operative Party was the "political organ of the Co-operative Movement."

66.   CO-OPERATIVE PARTY. Britain Reborn No. 7: Civic Ideals. Illustrated with b/w photos. London: Co-
operative Party, ca. 1931. 8vo. Wraps. 48 p.  Number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $25.00

 One of a series of seven pamphlets which explain the "policy of the Co-operative Party for grappling with 
the unemployment evil and for starting deliberate building of the Co-operative Commonwealth." The Co-
operative Party was the "political organ of the Co-operative Movement."

67.   CO-OPERATIVE PARTY. Co-operative M.P.s Work for Victory: Activities of the Co-operative Parliamen-
tary Group in 1940. Manchester: Co-operative Union Ltd. for the Co-operative Party, ca. 1940. 12mo. 
Wraps. 29 p.  Very good.   $25.00

68.   CO-OPERATIVE PARTY. Constitution of the Co-operative Party as Approved by the Annual Co-operative 
Union Congress 1951. Manchester: Co-operative Union, 1951. 8vo. Wraps. 16 p.  Very good.   $22.50
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69.   CO-OPERATIVE PARTY. Wartime Work of Co-operative M.P.s: An Account of the Work of the Co-
operative Parliamentary Group in 1939. Manchester: Co-operative Union Ltd. for the Co-operative Party, 
ca. 1939. 12mo. Wraps. 29 p.  Very good.   $25.00

70.   CO-OPERATIVE PARTY. We Still Remember: An Exposure of Tory Misrule between the Two Wars. Lon-
don: Co-operative Party, ca. 1950. 8vo. Wraps. 16 p.  Very good.   $22.50

 A revised edition of "So Ill Remembered."

71.   CO-OPERATIVE PARTY. Your Co-operative M.P.s at  Work: A Review of the Work of the Co-operative 
Parliamentary Group in the House of Commons 1943-44. Manchester: Co-operative Union Ltd. for the Co-
operative Party, ca. 1944. 12mo. Wraps. 29 p.  Very good.   $25.00

72.   CO-OPERATIVE PRODUCTION FEDERATION. What  the Co-operative Productive Federation Can Offer 
Guildswomen. Leicester: Co-operative Productive Federation, ca. 1938. 3 3/4 x 8 1/2 in. Six-page leaflet.  
Number stamped on cover, light wear; else very good.   $17.50

73.   CO-OPERATIVE UNION. Wartime Work of the Co-operative Union: How the Union Helps Co-operative 
Societies to Solve a Thousand Topical Problems. Manchester: Co-operative Union Ltd., 1941. 8vo. Wraps. 
31 p.  Number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $25.00

74.   CO-OPERATIVE UNION LTD. Wartime Work of the Co-operative Union: How the Union Helps Co-
operative Societies to Solve a Thousand Topical Problems. Manchester: Co-operative Union Ltd., 1941. 
8vo. Wraps. 31 p.  Number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $25.00

75.   COATES, W.P. The U.S.S.R. and Poland: The Sober Facts of the Situation. London: Self-published, 1939. 
8voo. Wraps. 32 p. + folding map.  Staples rusty; else very good.   $17.50

76.   COLECTIVO SINDICALISTA UGT. Union General de Trabajadores. Barcelona: Editorial Avance, (1976). 
12mo. Wraps. 86 p.  Avance Serie Politica 3. Primera edición. About fine.   $15.00

77.   COMITÉ FRANCO-ESPAGNOL. Asturias: Un People travailleur ... un Peuple héroique. Illustrated with 
sepia photos. Paris: Comité Franco-Espagnol, [1937]. 24 x 19 in. Broadsheet. Folded twice vertically & 
once horizontally.  Very good. Scarce.   $150.00

78.   COMMITTEE OF AMERICANS FOR BASQUE INDEPENDENCE AND SURVIVAL (CAMBIAS). Re-
port  on Terror and Repression in the Basque Country Today. New York: Committee of Americans for 
Basque Independence and Survival (CAMBIAS), 1974. 8 1/2 x 11 in. Four-page leaflet. With 2-page 
CAMBIAS leaflet laid in.  CAMBIAS Fact Sheet No. 1. Very good.   $25.00

79.   COMMON SENSE. Vol. 1, No. 1 (August, 1903).  Folded once horizontally, worn at  edges, chipped at  
lower right-hand corner.   $60.00

 A monthly newsletter "published in the interests of the Masses" by Local Washington City, Socialist Party of 
America. The lead article is "Straight Socialism," the text of an address to the Local by Rev. Alexander 
Kent.

80.   COMMUNIST  PARTY OF CALIFORNIA, AGRARIAN COMMISSION. Memorandum, California Agri-
culture: Report of the Agrarian Commission, Communist Party of California, State Convention, May 14, 15. 
No place: Communist  Party of California, ca. 1938. 8 1/2 x 11 in. Stapled mimeographed sheets. 23 p.  Very 
good.   $45.00
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81.   COMMUNIST  PARTY OF GREAT  BRITAIN. Health and Housing in Aberdeen. Aberdeen: Communist  
Party, ca. 1943. 8vo. Wraps. 8 p.  Staple rusty, minor wear & soiling; else very good.   $30.00

82.   COMMUNIST  PARTY OF GREAT  BRITAIN. Sixteen Bob a Day for Dockers: Abolish Casual Labor. 
London: Communist  Party of Great Britain, London District  Committee, ca. 1937. 8vo. Wraps. 16 p.  Some 
wear; else very good.   $25.00

83.   COMMUNIST  PARTY, U.S.A. Fight Against  Hunger: Statement Drafted by C.P.U.S.A. and Presented to 
the Fish Committee by William Z. Foster. New York: Workers Library Publishers, 1930. 24mo. Wraps. 32 p.  
Seidman F297. Very good.   $25.00

84.   COMMUNIST  PARTY, U.S.A. Resolution on the Path to Native American Indian Liberation: Adopted at  
the 22nd Convention, CPUSA, Cobo Hall, Detroit, Michigan, August 23-26, 1979. New York: New Outlook 
Publishers & Distributors, (1979). 8vo. Wraps. 10 p.  Very good.   $15.00

85.   COMMUNIST  POLITICAL ASSOCIATION. The Present  Situation and Next Tasks: Resolution of the Na-
tional Board, CPA, Adopted on June 2, 1945. New York: Communist Political Association, 1945. 8 1/2 x 11 
in. Four-page leaflet.  Some wear, folded once horizontally; else very good.   $25.00

 Resolution passed in the wake of publication of the Duclos letter denouncing the Association's "revisionist" 
errors. Only Earl Browder is on record as voting against it. Roy Hudson abstained.

86.   CURRAN, Joseph. Pork Chops and Politics. Illustrated by William Gropper. New York: Education Depart-
ment of the National Maritime Union, (1943). 8vo. Wraps. 23 p. Publication No. 13. 1st edition. Fine.    
 $45.00
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168.   KUUSINEN, O[tto] W[ille]. Kansainvälisiä kysymyksiä. With photo of the author. Lahti: Kansankulttuuri 
Oy, (1951). 8vo. Red cloth, stamped in gilt. 255 o.  Upper corners a bit  bumped, paper browning; else very 
good.   $30.00

169.   L.A. SECTION, DIST. 13, COMMUNIST PARTY. 1919-1933, Fourteen Historic Years for Workers! Los 
Angeles: L.A. Section, Dist. 13, Communist Party, 1933. 5 3/4 x 9 in. Broadside.  Paper browning, tiny chip 
at lower left-hand corner; else very good.   $30.00
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170.   LAING, W. T. Multiple Business: Its Significance to the Co-operative Movement. Manchester: Co-
operative Union Limited, 1930. 8vo. Wraps. 8 p.  Number stamped on cover, some wear; else very good.   $30.00

 Laing was Secretary of the Scottish Section, Co-operative Union.

171.   LANCET  (pseudonym of Carl-Henrik Hermansson). ABC i Politisk Økonomi. Oversat og bearbejdet af 
Inga Nørlund. [København]: Tiden, [1945]. 12mo. Wraps. 30 p.  Label on front  cover; else very good.    
 $35.00

 Hermansson later became Chairman of the Swedish Communist Party.

172.   LATVIESU KARAVIRU DZIESMAS 5. No place: Daugavas Vanagi (Latvian Relief Society of Canada), 
n.d. 33 1/3 rpm LP record.  Very good in moderately worn sleeve.   $45.00

 Songs performed by this chorus of veterans of the Latvian Legion, a formation of the Waffen-SS.

173.   LEACH, William. The Riddles of Finance and Some Answers. Bradford, London & Manchester: Interna-
tional Bookshops, Ltd., [1915]. 12mo. Wraps. 8 p.  Light wear & soiling; else very good. Scarce.   $40.00

 Leach is identified as a member of the Bradford City Council. There are no holdings for this in OCLC save 
as part of a microfiche series on Socialist and Labour Thought in Britain since 1884.

174.   LEADER, Lennie and Lennie Martin, prepared & written by. Youth: I. Historic Origins of the Youth Prob-
lem; II. The Problem Today; III. History of the Youth Problem; IV. Communists and the Youth. New York: 
Youth Commission, Communist  Party, New York State, ca. 1946. 8 1/2 x 11 in. Stapled mimeographed 
sheets. 28 p. (printed on rectos only).  Very good.   $35.00

175.   LEATHAM, James. The Evolution of the Fourth Estate; or, The Historic Basis of Labour Representation: 
Being Old Tales Told with a New and Valid Significance. Huddersfield, London & Manchester: "The 
Worker" Press / The Twentieth Century Press, Ltd. / I.L.P. Publication Department, ca. 1910. 8vo. Wraps. 
16 p.  4th edition. Staples removed; else very good.   $25.00

176.   LENS, Sidney, Andrew Gunder Frank, Malcolm Caldwell and Walter Birmingham. The Anatomy of For-
eign Aid. Foreword by Lord Boyd Orr. London: Peace News, (1964). 8vo. Wraps. 32 p.  About fine.   $17.50

177.   LEWIS, John L. Text of Speech by John L. Lewis, Chairman of the C.I.O., Twenty-third Annual Conven-
tion, International Ladies Garment Workers Union. No place: No publisher stated, [1937]. 7 1/2 x 11 in. 
Four-page leaflet.  Paper browning; else very good.   $30.00

 There is an Allied Printing Trades union bug for "East Bay Cities."

178.   THE LIFE OF THE PARTY. Vol. 1, No. 1 (November 14, 1938).  Paper browning, minor wear; else very 
good.   $35.00

 Newsletter issued by the Communist Party of Los Angeles County.

179.   THE LIFE OF THE PARTY. Vol. 1, No. 1 (June 1, 1939).  Paper browning, minor wear; else very good.    
 $35.00

 Newsletter issued by the Communist Party of Los Angeles County. This is apparently a new incarnation of 
"The Life of the Party" which had stopped publishing earlier. The original numbering was not retained.
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180.   LONG, Huey P. J. P. Morgan & Co.'s Magazine Attack on Huey P. Long: Speech of Hon. Huey P. Long of 
Louisiana in the Senate of the United States, Tuesday, June 10, 1933. Washington: U.S. Government  Print-
ing Office, 1933. 9 x 11 1/2 in. Broadsheet.  Very good.   $45.00

 "Not printed at Government expense."

181.   LONG, Huey P. Limitation of Fortunes - Spreading Wealth among the Masses: Speech of Hon. Huey P. 
Long of Louisiana in the Senate of the United States, Tuesday, May 12, 1933. Washington: U.S. Govern-
ment Printing Office, 1933. Small 4to. Wraps. 7 p.  Very good.   $45.00

 "Not printed at Government expense."

182.   LONG, Huey P. Victory over the Helpless: Speech of Hon. Huey P. Long of Louisiana in the Senate of the 
United States, Tuesday, June 15, 1933. Washington: U.S. Government Printing Office, 1933. Small 4to. 
Wraps. 18 p.  Some wear; else very good.   $45.00

 "Not printed at Government expense."

183.   THE LONG MARCH: BALTIMORE BULLETIN OF INFORMATION AND OPINION.   $25.00

 Mimeographed journal edited by Marian Lummis & Keith C. Kern. This issue contains "The Maryland 
Freedom Union" by Frank K. Smith, "Text of Speech by Lincoln Lynch, Associate Director of CORE, Given 
at a Mass Rally on May 22nd at the Prince Hall Masonic Temple in Baltimore, Maryland," "A Revolution-
ary Peace Proposal" by Keith C. Kern, "Revolutionary Activity versus Reformism" (report of a talk in Bal-
timore by Milt Rosen) by Charles Russo, "Dialectical Materialism" by Dick Lentz, three poems by Sam 
Cornish, etc.

184.   LOWTHER, Claude & A. C. Bannington. Will Socialism Benefit the People?: Debate between Mr. Claude 
Lowther and Mr. A. C. Bannington (Social Democratic Party). London: Anti-Socialist Union Publication 
Department, 1909. 12mo. Wraps. 31 p.  Anti-Socialist Tracts. - No. 17. Very good.   $45.00

185.   LÜDTKE, Gerhard. Es Geht  auch ohne Herrn Blohm: Ein Laienspiel. Berlin: Verlag Neues Leben, [1948]. 
8vo. Wraps. 20 p.  Klein Bücherei der Freien Deutschen Jugend Heimabend - Heft 24. 1st  edition. Lower 
corner bumped; else very good.   $45.00

186.   LUKMAN, M. H. Adjakan PKI kepada Kaum Pengusaha Nasional: (Laporan Tambahan Wakil Ketua I CC 
PKI kepada Sidang Pleno I CC PKI, Disampaikan pada Tanggal 11 Februari 1963). Djakarta: Jajasan "Pem-
baruan," 1963. 24mo. Wraps. 32 p.  Vertical crease; else very good.   $45.00

187.   MAHON, John. Direction - Socialism: May Day 1946. Cover illustration by [Paul] Hogarth. London: Lon-
don District Committee, Communist Party, 1946. 12mo. Wraps. 13 p.  Fine.   $17.50

188.   MARINA WORKER. June, 1935. Fine.   $40.00

 Mimeographed newsletter of the Marina Section, Communist Party. The Marina is a neighborhood of San 
Francisco.

189.   MARTY, Andre, Députe de Paris, Héros des Marins de la Mer Noire. L'Heure de la France a Sonné: Les 
Hommes de la Líberation nationale. Suivi d'un Appel au People de France de Marcel Cachin, Sénateur de la 
Seine. New York: Cercle Educatif Franco-Americain, 1943. 12mo. Wraps. 22 p.  Cover beginning to sepa-
rate at top & base of spine; else very good.   $20.00
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190.   MARXIST FORUM. No. 1 (January, 1966).  Minor wear; else very good.   $30.00

 The first issue of a mimeographed newsletter which was the successor with a "new Editorial Board" to an 
earlier incarnation of "Marxist Forum." The latter was deemed to be insufficiently in opposition to the poli-
cies of the Communist Party of Great Britain & fostered the "illusion of inner-party struggle transforming 
the C.P.G.B."

191.   MAY, H. J. The Place of Productive Societies in the Co-operative Movement: Address by Mr. H. J. May, 
O.B.E., J.P., General Secretary, International Co-operative Alliance, at the Annual Meeting of the Co-
operative Co-partnership Propaganda Committee, Wellingborough, February 8th, 1936. Leicester: Co-
operative Co-partnership Propaganda Committee, 1936. 12mo. Wraps. 8 p.  Number stamped on front 
cover; else very good.   $25.00

192.   MAYDAY. Free Religion's Prisoners. Evanston, Ill.: Mayday, n.d. With a brief ALs by a member of May-
day. 21 x 28 in. Poster.  Folded twice horizontally & once vertically; else fine.   $150.00

 With a graphic of a nude man with a ball-and-chain + a text from Bakunin.

193.   MEGUED, Aharone. Hedva et Moi: Pièce en deux Actes. Traduction de Fanny Pinès. Illustrated with b/w 
photos. Jerusalem: Department de la Jeunesse et du Hehalouts de l'Organisation Sioniste Mondiale, 1962. 
8vo. Wraps. 96 p.  Very good.   $25.00

194.   MENDELSON, M[oris]. Soviet  Interpretation of Contemporary American Literature. Translated by Deming 
B. Brown & Rufus W. Mathewson. Washington: Public Affairs Press, (1948). Small 4to. Wraps. Mimeo-
graphed with printed cover. 28 p. (printed on rectos only).  Very good.   $17.50

195.   MEZEY, Phiz. "They Must Not Die": Documentary Dramatization of the Rosenberg Case. San Francisco: 
San Francisco Labor Theatre, ca. 1953. 12 in. 33 1/3 rpm LP record in plain paper sleeve.  Very good in 
worn sleeve. Scarce.   $75.00

196.   MIERISCH, A[ugust] W[alter]. Hopp Hopp Hopp!: Ein heiteres Laienspiel un den Amtsschimmel. Berlin: 
Verlag Neues Leben, [1949]. 8vo. Wraps. 22 p.  Klein Bücherei der Freien Deutschen Jugend Heimabend - 
Heft 26. 1st edition. Lower corner bumped; else very good.   $45.00

197.   MILES, S. V. Co-operators and Production. Leicester: Co-operative Productive Federation Limited, ca. 
1935. 12mo. Wraps. 11 p.  Staples rusty, number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $25.00

198.   MILES, S. V. Producers' Co-operation: A Paper Prepared by Mr. S. V. Miles, (Asst.-Secretary, Co-operative 
Co-partnership Propaganda Committee). No place (printed in Derby): [Co-operative Co-partnership Propa-
ganda Committee], [1929]. 8vo. Wraps. 8 p.  Small label, number stamped on front  cover; else very good.    
 $25.00

199.   MINC, Hilary. The Nationalisation of Industry in Poland: Speech by the Minister of Industry, Hilary Minc 
at  the Ninth Session of the National Council of the Homeland. Warsaw: State Publishing Institute, 1946. 
8vo. Wraps. 30 p.  Very good.   $30.00

200.   MORNING FREIHEIT, STAFF OF, compiled & edited by. M. J. Olgin, Leader and Teacher. New York: 
Workers Library Publishers, (1939). 12mo. Wraps. 31 p.  Seidman M378. Very good.   $30.00

 "Communist pamphlet commemorating the death of M. J. Olgin, early leader of the Party, champion of Jew-
ish rights, and editor of the 'Morning Freiheit,' the Yiddish communist daily" - Seidman.
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201.   MOTION PICTURE ALLIANCE FOR THE PRESERVATION OF AMERICAN IDEALS. Statement of 
Principles. Beverly Hills, Calif.: Motion Picture Alliance for the Preservation of American Ideals, ca. 1954. 
8 1/2 x 11 in. Broadside.  Very good.   $45.00

 With a TLs from Maurice Ries, Executive Secretary on the Motion Picture Alliance letterhead. The MPA was 
a right-wing, anti-Communist organization of Hollywood studio executives & some prominent actors such 
as Robert Taylor, John Wayne & Adolphe Menjou. Their main literary contribution was a pamphlet entitled 
"Screen Guide for Americans" written by Ayn Rand.

202.   MUJERES ANTIFASCISTAS ESPAÑOLAS: BOLETIN PUBLICADO POR UNION DE MUJERES ES-
PAÑOLAS. Número 18 (Febrero de 1948).  Paper browning; else fine.   $35.00

203.   MUNDO OBRERO. Un Año de Lucha Guerrillera en Levante: Resumen de las Operaciones del Año 1947 
Facilitado por el Estado Mayor de la Agrupacion Guerrillera de Levante. Illustrated with b/w photos. No 
place: Mundo Obrero, ca. 1947. 4to. Wraps. 15 p.  Suplemento de Mundo Oberro N° 102. Paper browning, 
minor wear.   $45.00

204.   MURRAY, Philip. Report of President  Philip Murray to the Fifth Constitutional Convention of the Congress 
of Industrial Organizations, Boston, Mass, November 9, 1942. Washington: C.I.O., 1944. 8vo. Wraps. 83 p.  
Some cover wear & soiling; else very good.   $20.00

205.   NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LAW OBSERVANCE AND ENFORCEMENT. Report  on the Enforce-
ment of the Prohibition Laws of the United States. Washington: National Commission on Law Observance 
and Enforcement, 1931. 8vo. Wraps. 286 p. With a four-page leaflet  entitled "Conclusions and Recommen-
dations in the Report ..." laid in.  Library stamp on cover, minor cover wear & soiling; else very good.   $30.00

206.   NATIONAL STUDENT  LEAGUE. Building a Militant  Student  Movement: Program and Constitution of 
the National Student League. New York: National Student  League, [1935]. 12mo. Wraps. 23 p.  Seidman 
N49. Minor wear & soiling; else very good.   $17.50

207.   NATIONALRAT  DER NATIONALEN FRONT DES DEMOKRATISCHEN DEUTSCHLAND, hrsg. Wal-
ter Ulbricht - ein Leben für Deutschland. Illustrated with b/w photos. Leipzig: E. A. Seemann Verlag, 
(1968). 4to. Red cloth, stamped in gilt. 231 p.  3., überarteitete und erweiterte Auflage. Corners a bit 
bumped; else fine in moderately worn d.w.   $25.00

 Extra shipping for this large, heavy book.

208.   NAZLI, Ramazan. Fasizm - Komünizm ve Islâm. Istanbul: Nidas Kitap Servisi (1976). 12mo. Wraps. 304 
p.  Previous owner's name on title page; else very good.   $25.00

209.   NEARING, Scott. Poverty and Riches: A Study of the Industrial Régime. Illustrated with photos & pictures 
by Charles F. Walker, Lewis W. Hine, George Frederick Watts, W. Balfour Ker and other artists. Philadel-
phia: John C. Winston, (1916). 8vo. Green pictorial cloth, stamped in black & gilt. 261 p.  1st  edition. No. 
261 of 1000 copies. Previous owner's name on title page; else very good.   $50.00

210.   NEJEDLY, Zdenek. Sborník Vystavy Dejin Revolucních Boju. Illustrated with b/w photos. Praja: Komunis-
tická Strana Ceskoslovenska, 1949. 8vo. Wraps. 22 p. + 61 plates.  Lower corner bumped; else very good.   $50.00

 Exhibition of photos & documents about the rise of the Communist movement in Czechoslovakia.

211.   NO LONGER SILENT! No. 1 (Spring, 1989).  One of 500 copies. Fine.   $25.00

 First issue of this anarchist bulletin which was published "quarterlyish" in Tucson.
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212.   NORTHERN IRELAND CIVIL RIGHTS ASSOCIATION. Bill of Rights (Northern Ireland) Act 1975. Bel-
fast: Northern Ireland Civil Rights Association, 1975. 8vo. Wraps. 17 p.  Very good.   $25.00

213.   NUCCI, Mario. Une Grande Assassinato, XX Dicembre 1882. Illustrated with 5 b/w plates. Pistoia: Stabil 
Grafico Nicolai, 1923. 12mo. Wraps, with mounted b/w plate on front  cover. 51 p.  1st edition. IN-
SCRIBED & SIGNED. Some wear at  overlapping edges of cover, small chip at  upper right-hand corner of 
front cover, short tear at fore-edge of front cover; else very good.   $75.00

 Account of Guglielmo Oberdank, an Italian irredentist, who failed in an attempt on the life of the Austrian 
Emperor Francis Joseph and was hanged.

214.   OLDER, Cora. "The Last Day of the Paint  Creek Court  Martial." In "The Independent." Vol. 74, No. 3363 
(May 15, 1913).  Library stamp at top of front cover; else very good.   $25.00

215.   ON SOVIET MUSIC: DOCUMENTS AND DISCUSSION. Hollywood, Calif.: American Russian Institute, 
(1948). 8vo. Wraps. 22 p.  Very good.   $45.00

 Contains the "Resolution of the Central Committee of the CPSU on the Opera 'Great Friendship' by V. Mu-
radeli, February 10, 1948." The resolution condemned the opera while noting, in the words of this pam-
phlet's preface, that its "artistic shortcomings were a manifestation of certain unfortunate trends prevalent 
in Soviet music." Also included is a "Discussion at a Meeting of the Union of Soviet Composers" which in-
cludes the statements of Vano Muradeli, Dmitri Shostakovish, Sergei Prokofiev & Aram Khachaturian ab-
jectly confessing their errors.

216.   ÖZGEN, Mahmut Ihsan. TKP ve Organize Genclik Hareketleri. Istanbul: 14 Mayis Vakfi, (1982). 12mo. 
Wraps. 382 p.  14 Mayis Vakfi Yayinlari No: 1. Birinci baski (first  edition). Previous owner's name on title 
page; else very good.   $25.00

217.   PABLO, M. (pseudonym of Michael Raptis). Capitalism or Socialism?: The Coming World Showdown. 
London: New Park Publications, ca. 1952. 8vo. Wraps. 49 p.  Tiny chip at  lower corner of front cover; else 
very good.   $30.00

218.   PALCIAUSKAS, Kazimieras. Kazimieras Palciauskas: 1941-1944 m. Kaune. Spaudai paruose Antanas 
Dundzila. Chicago: M. Morkuno, 1994. 8vo. Wraps. 96 p.  1st edition. One of 500 copies. A bit bumped at 
base of spine; else fine.   $22.50

 Palciauskas was the mayor of Kaune, Lithuania during the German occupation. During his tenure as mayor 
he "cooperated with the Nazi regime in the ghettoization and persecution of the Jewish community in 
Kaune," in the words of an American appellate court. He became a naturalized U.S. citizen after the war. 
The U.S. started deportation proceedings against him in the early 1980s.

219.   PALMER, R[obert] A[lexander]. Employment in Co-operative Service: A Paper Originally Delivered to the 
Midland Sectional Conference at  Birmingham, on September 2nd, 1931. Manchester: Co-operative Union 
Limited, 1932. 8vo. Wraps. 15 p.  Better Service Series. 2nd edition. Number stamped on front  cover; else 
very good.   $25.00

220.   PAULL, E[dward] T[aylor]. Herald of Peace: March. With chromo-litho cover featuring an angel of peace 
& white doves. With an explanatory note by Dr. Madison C. Peters, President, Herald of Peace Society, 
(1914). New York: Herald of Peace Society under the supervision of E. T. Paull Music Co., (1914). 10 1/2 x 
13 1/4 in. 7 p. Sheet music.  Very good.   $45.00
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 Issued at the commencement of The Great War, coinciding with a tide of anti-war sentiment in the U.S. Pe-
ters' note explaining the purposes of the Society, which interestingly enough shares the same address with 
the E. T. Paull Music Co., is overstamped "VOID." Paull's "music was entirely slight and uniformly facile 
by comparision to all of his contemporaries and was intended for the piano sheet music trade. In order to 
sell music which was essentially page-filling noise the music was marketed with uniquely colourful front 
cover illustrations to catch the eye of buyers. For this reason alone the music has become highly collectable 
[sic]  in the modern era and has latterly aroused interest in the composer although the musical contents re-
main resolutely turgid," according to the turgid prose of an anonymous Wikepedia writer.

221.   PEOPLE'S FRONT  PROPAGANDA COMMITTEE. People's Front  for Britain. London: People's Front 
Propaganda Committee, ca. 1936. 12mo. Wraps. 8 p.  Very good.   $25.00

222.   PEOPLE'S WORLD FAIR, RIVERSIDE BREAKFAST CLUB, FEBRUARY 10-11-12, 1939. Cover illus-
tration by Louis Frimkess. Los Angeles: People's World, 1939. 4to. Wraps. [12] p.  Very good.   $50.00

 Program of the People's World Fair held in Los Angeles to mark the first anniversary of the west coast daily 
newspaper of the Communist Party. The Fair featured among other things an exhibition of paintings by 
members of the Los Angeles Branch of the American Artists' Congress.

223.   PERRY, S. F. Peace: The Co-operative Plan. Manchester: Co-operative Union Ltd. for the Co-operative 
Party, ca. 1937. 8vo. Wraps. 15 p.  Number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $25.00

224.   PETROV-SKITALETS, E. Natsional'naia Problema SSSR: (Vzaimosviazi i Osvobozhdenie). Ottawa: V. P. 
Yanovsky, [1965]. 8vo. Wraps. 51 p.  Very good.   $30.00

225.   POLAND IN THE CAMP  OF PEACE. Warzawa: Ksazka i Wideza, 1950. 12mo. Wraps. 36 p. With errata 
slip tipped in.  A bit of cover wear; else very good.   $17.50

226.   POLITICS. Volume 2, No. 11 (November, 1945).  Very good.   $25.00

 Monthly edited in New York by Dwight Macdonald. This issue contains "The Iliad; or, The Poem  of Force" 
by Simone Weil (translated by Mary McCarthy), "The Resistance Poetry of Aragon and Eluard" by Ed Sel-
don, "Who Killed Carlo Tresca" by the editor, etc.

227.   POLITISHE EKONOMIE: EKONOMISHE KRIZISN (ERSHTER & TSVEITER TEIL). New York: Inter-
natsionaler Arbeter Ordn, (1934). Two vols. 8vo. Wraps. 47 + 64 p.  Marklsistishe Shtudir Kursn. Very 
good.   $60.00

 Text in Yiddish.

228.   POLLITT, Harry. Professional Workers: A Speech. London: Communist Party, (1946). 8vo. Wraps. 11 p.  
Very good.   $15.00

 "This pamphlet is a report of the speech made by Harry Pollitt at a meeting of Communist professional 
workers in London."

229.   POUR UN CINÉMA MILITANT. Mars-April, [1969?].  One of 150 copies. Small ink squiggle on front 
cover, minor soiling; else very good.   $30.00

 Leftist film bulletin issued in Le Mans by Joel Bellenfant.
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230.   POURQUOI LUTTE LE PEUPLE GREC: POUR SA LIBERTÉ ET  SON INDÉPENDANCE, POUR LA 
PAIX MONDIALE. Illustrated with b/w photos. No place: Edition "Grece Libre," ca. 1949. 8vo. Wraps. 56 
p.  Scarce.   $45.00

231.   POZNER, Vladimir. Le Procès des Douze: Les Etats-Désunis contre la Liberté. Précédé d'une déclaration 
de Bernard Shaw. Metz: Comité Français d'Action en Faveur des Douze Dirigeants du Parti Communiste 
des Etats-Unis, [1949]. 8vo. Wraps. 15 p.  Very good.   $30.00

 Protests the Smith Act prosecution of the 12 leaders of the Communist Party, U.S.A.

232.   PRATER, C. E. Rationalisation and the Co-operative Movement: A Paper Prepared for a Conference of the 
Management Committees and Chief Officials of the Anchor, Enfield Highwaty, London, Royal Arsenal and 
South-Suburban Co-operative Societies. Manchester: Co-operative Printing Society Limited, ca. 1929. 8vo. 
Wraps. 11 p.  Number stamped on front cover, vertical crease; else very good.   $25.00

233.   PRICE, John. Democracy in Industry: A Study-Outline (cover title: Democracy in Industry: The Problem of 
Workers' Control). London: Workers Educational Association & Workers' Educational Trade Union Com-
mittee, (1944). 8vo. Wraps, 56 p.  W.E.A. Study Outlines. No. 11. Very good.   $15.00

234.   THE PROFESSIONAL BULLETIN. Vol. I, No. 1 (August, 1938).  Some wear & a short  tear at  fore-edge; 
else very good. Scarce.   $50.00

 Newsletter issued the the Profressional Section, San Francisco Communist Party.

235.   A PROSPECTUS FOR MARX'S MATHEMATICAL MANUSCRIPTS. Oakland: Marx's Mathematical 
Manuscripts, (1982). 8vo. Wraps. 36 p.  Very good.   $30.00

236.   RAM, Harsha. Prisoners of the Caucasus: Literary Myths and Media Representations of the Chechen Con-
flict. Berkeley: Berkeley Program in Soviet and Post-Soviet  Studies, University of California, 1999. Small 
4to. Wraps. [32] p.  Working Papers Series. Fine.   $15.00

237.   REISBERG, Arnold. An den Quellen der Einheitsfrontpolitik: Der Kampf der KPD um die Aktionseinheit  
in Deutschland 1921-1922. Ein Beitrag zur Erforschung der Hilfe W. I. Lenins und der Komintern für die 
KPD. Berlin: Dietz Verlag, 1971. Two vols. 8vo. Wraps. 843 p.  1. Auflage. Paper browned, minor cover 
wear; else very good.   $37.50

238.   RENSI, Giuseppe. Apologia dell'Ateismo. Ragusa, Genoa: Edizioni "La Fiaccola," (1967). 24mo. Wraps. 
127 p.  About fine.   $25.00

239.   REUTHER, Walter P. Report  of Walter P. Reuther, President, United Automobile, Aircraft and Agricultural 
Implement  Workers of America (UAW-CIO), Submitted by Walter P. Reuther to the Fourteenth Convention, 
UAW-CIO, Convened at Atlantic City, New Jersey, March 22, 1953. No place: U.A.W., 1953. 8vo. Wraps. 
280 p.  Very good.   $20.00

240.   REVOLUÇÃO POPULAR: ORGÃO DO COMITÉ MARXISTA-LÉNINISTA PORTUGUÊS. N° 1 (Outu-
bro, 1964).  Very good.   $30.00

241.   REVOLUTIONARY STRUGGLE. Ireland: 32 Counties in Struggle. Dublin: Revolutionary Struggle, 
(1979). 4to. Wraps. 37 p.  Some spotting on rear cover, minor wear at spine; else very good.   $30.00

 "This document has been produced in December 1979 for the United States."
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242.   ROBERTS, Wilfrid. Wilfrid Roberts, M.P. in Russia: A Liberal View of the Soviet Union. Illustrated with b/
w photos. London: Russia Today Society, (1945). 12mo. Wraps. 20 p.  Very good.   $17.50

243.   ROKPELNIS, Fricis. Rudzu Maize. Riga: Latvijas Valsts Izdevnieciba, 1959. 16mo. Brown fabrikoid, 
stamped in black & gilt. 316 p.  Fine in moderately worn & chipped d.w. Uncommon.   $50.00

 Communist poetry written by the man who is credited with writing the lyrics of the anthem  of the Latvian 
Soviet Socialist Republic.

244.   ROSE, Frank. The Machine Monster: A Warning to Skilled Workers. Manchester: National Labour Press, 
Ltd., [1909]. 8vo. Wraps. 13 p.  Some cover foxing & soiling, staple rusty; else very good.   $40.00

245.   ROSE, William J. The Growth of Polish Democracy. Cover design by F. W. Ponkowski. Birkenhead: Polish 
Publication Committee, ca. 1939. 12mo. Wraps. 19 p. Number stamped on front cover; else very good.   $20.00

246.   RUIZ GONZALEZ, David. El Movimiento Obrero en Asturias: De la Industrializacion a la Segunda Re-
publica. Oviedo: Amigos de Asturias, 1968. 8vo. Wraps. 280 p.  Minor cover wear; else very good.   $25.00
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